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Cyrus Curtis or any other person who may -erect or mahituin the 
-said dam to flow the land of any individual without his conseitt,(W ,  

1,4 to raise the water of said river to the injury of mills now[eree s,... 
above the said dam, or in any wise to aflbet any suits now pendial 
either in law or equity, touching the right of the said Cartis,cor 
any.other person, to erect or maintain a dam at the placeelbre-
said. 

HARRISON C HOBART, 

	

Speaker of the Sesembly: 	 	' 
JOHN E. HOLMES; 

• Lt. Governor and President of •the. Senate. - 
Approved, March 8, 1840. 	 : .1 

NELSON DEWEY• 
• 

An act to ektend the boundaries of Winnebago s ouritif. ' • 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, representedin &nate 
land Assembly, do enact as follows : 	• 	• 	• ! 

SEcTioN 1. All that tract of country purchased of the MiNtOriti• Attached to 
°nee tribe of Indians by the government of the United-States, ails Winnebago 
treaty commenced at Lake Sawagun, in October last, that has ?silt county. 
been attached to other counties since the consummation of said 
treaty, is hereby attached and declared to be a part of the county 
ef Winnebago. 

SEC. 2. For all purposes of a town organization, said tract 
shall be attached, and i, hereby declared 1,(1 be a part:of ilse, town 
of Witinecommee, in the aforesaid county Of Winnebago. 

HARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the .dssembly. 

	

JOHN E. HOLMES. , 	r„t  
Lt. Governor, and President of the Senate. 

• Approved, March 8, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 
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Chap 80. 

• 

To construct 
wharf. 

.An act to authorize the construction of a wharf ia the oily. of ,Milwauiceet 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and Assembly, do enact as follows : 	 • 

SECTION 1. It shall be lawful for the aldermen of the fifth wan; 
of the city of Milwaukee to cause the construction of a substantial 
wharf four feet in .heighth above the surface of the river upon 1141 
established dock line, from the northeast. corner of lot numbeat4 
seven, in block fifty-four, to the alley between blocks numbered, 
sixty-seven and sixty-eight, in the fifth ward of said city : Also, 
to dredge (or excavate) the river in front of said wharlo,t least i onfo 
hundred feet in width, and of sufficient depth to atiford:safe,and 
convenient navigation of the same (Or vessels of the largest clap a 
the .earth so excavated shall he deposited upon ho loth oppeaitp 
such excavation. 

SEC: 	To defray the expense of constructing said wharf, and • 7  

ClAaP 
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Of dredging (or excavating) the river in front thereof as aforesaid, 
To asses',  tax there shall be assessed, by the assessors of the fifth ward slot e- 
on lots. - ,said, under the direction of the aldermen thereof, a special tax up- 

 UPP  on each of the said lots fronting on said improvement, in propor-
tion to the extent of front of each such lot ; which tax shall be 

-collected in the name manner as is now provided by law, for the 
assessment and collection of taxes in the city if Milwaukee. 

' To publish 	SEc. 3. The said aldermen shall cause notice to be given to all 
emigre, ate. persons interested, by publication in some daily newspaper publish- 

,  ed in the city of Milwaukee for thirty days, which notice shall 
state the number of the several lots and blocks included in the 
first section of this act, the names of the owners thereof, if known, 
a speciftation of the work to be done, and the' length of time in 
which the improvement is required to be made by the owner or 
owners of the several Iota therein specified. 

Pwners ma i 	-Scc:.4. The owner os owners of any of the said lots, may 
' arediei r": make or cause to be made a wharf: and dredge or cause to be 

dredged, the river in front of his or their lot or lots, in pursuance 
of the first section of this act ; and no tax or assessment shall be 

and. collected upon any such lot or lots : Provided the same 
*hall be completed within six mouths after the first publication oT 
the notice required to be given by the third section of this act. 

HARRISON C. HOBART, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

• J. E. HOLMES, 
Lt. Governor and Prestdent of the Senate. 

• Appeoved, March 10, 1849. 
NELSON DEWEY. 

Chap 81.. An act to amend an act entitled "an act to establish the times of holding 
cjrouit courts," approved August 19th, 1848. 

THE People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate 
and dissembly, do enact as follows : 

Time of hold. 	SECTION 1. That hereafter the times for holding the first circuit 
lag couru , 	court in the county of Walworth, in the state of Wisconsin, shall 
. 	. be on the first Monday in June, and the first Monday in October 

of each year. 
Process, &o, 	SEC. 2. All writs, summons. process, indictments, recognizan- 

ces and other proceedings, made returnable at the terms of said 
circuit courts, and all writs issued in the name of the state of 
Wisconsin, shall be deemed and considered as returnable-at the 
terms of the circuit court as fixed by this act ; and all adjourn-
ments, appearances, continuances, motions and notices of any pro-
ceedings in said circuit court, which is made or taken to any sub- 
sequent terms of said court shall be held to be made and taken for 

• 'the terms of the circuit court fixed by this act 
Sec. 3. That so much of section second of an act entitled 

a an act to establish the times of holding circuit courts," approved 
August 19th, 1848, referring to the county of Wahvorth, which 
conflicts with the provisions of this act, [is] are hereby repealed. 


